WHEREAS, of the two (2) bidders that participated in the aforesaid public

bidding, the firm doing business under the name of Alexa Trading and Construction,
with business address at No. 10 Delos Reyes Street, Project 8, Ouezon City has

been established to have the LowesJ Calculated Responsive Bid in the amount of
SIX MILLION THREE HUNDRED TWENTY SIX THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED FORTY

TWO PESOS (P6,326,842.00) only;

WHEREAS, the said proiect was dufi conducted in accordance with the

Procurement laws and rules;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlungsod has acted based on the

documents submitted by the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) and adhered that

the undertaking of the 0fficers involved therein performed an orderly conduct of